OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS NS-III

MUMBAI CUSTOMS ZONE-II

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA SHEVA,

TAL:- URAN, DIST: RAIGAD. PIN - 400 707.

Date: 31.01.2017

F. No. S/22-Gen-150/2015-16/ AM (I)/JNCH

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 12/2017

Subject: Procedure for DPD clients filing warehouse Bills of Entry and taking delivery of goods from Terminals to Bonded Warehouse without going to CFS- reg

Attention of the Importers, Exporters, General Trade, Port Terminal Operators, Shipping Lines / Shipping Agents, CFSs coming under the jurisdiction of JNCH, Nhava Sheva and all other stakeholders including all PGAs and Customs Bonded Warehouses, is invited to various Public Notices issued in respect of Direct Port Delivery of RMS facilitated Bills of Entry.

- 2. Based on the feedback received from various stakeholders and trade representatives, the procedure for clearance of goods from Port Terminals to Customs Bonded Warehouses without going through CFSs in respect of DPD clients are prescribed as under:
 - The importer having DPD code shall file advance warehouse Bill of Entry.
 - Importer shall obtain space certificate from the Customs Bonded Warehouse where they desire to warehouse their goods after clearance from Port Terminals.
 - The importer shall complete Bond formalities/procedures in Bond Section of INCH
 - The importer shall obtain Out of Charge and forwarding of the into Bond Bill of Entry from RMS/DPD Facilitation Centre located at JNCH or from any CFSs as per their convenience.
 - The importer shall take delivery of goods from Port Terminal through transport arranged by self/CFS/Port Terminal/Warehouse etc. and deposit the goods in the concerned warehouse. In warehouse, Importer can carry out further procedure for PGA NOCs/MRP labelling and any other similar compliances.
 - DPD clients facing space constraints/de-stuff delivery problems/financial crunches etc. may also avail this facility.
- 3. Any difficulties experienced in this regard may be brought to the notice of the undersigned, immediately.
- 4. This issues with approval of the Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II.

Sd/-

(SHRAWAN KUMAR)
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS-NS-III

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH for information.
- 2. The Pr. Commissioner of Customs, NS-1, JNCH
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-G/ NS-II / NS-III/ NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH
- $4.\ All\ Additional\ /\ Joint\ Commissioner\ of\ Customs,\ JNCH$
- 5. All Deputy / Assistant Commissioner of Customs, JNCH
- 6. All Sections / Groups of NS-G, NS-I, NS-II / NS-III/ NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH
- 7. The DC/EDI for uploading on the JNCH Websit